40 MAN 410076 01

APIS updata - 5/17/93

"Quar. ADR Reg."

Seven 40



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Lawton Chiles, Governor Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary

May 7, 1993

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Lawrence S. Tierney Executive V.P. & Chief Operating Officer Donzi Marine Corporation 8161 15th Street East Sarasota, Florida 34243

Dear Mr. Tierney:

Re: Request for Expiration Date Extension and Approval of Procedure for Assessing Monthly VOCs
Donzi Marine Corporation: AC 41-165759

The Department has reviewed the requests contained in Mr. Mike Schenk's letter received December 28, 1992, and Mr. Robert Murray's letter received April 23, 1993. After discussions between the Department's Southwest District and Bureau of Air Regulation, the requests are acceptable and the following will be changed and added:

A. Expiration Date

From: December 31, 1992 To: October 31, 1993

B. Specific Conditions

No. 4.:

FROM: Compliance shall be demonstrated by applying a material balance scheme, which is to compare the beginning inventory, recycled and disposed of (shipped-out) material, and ending inventory. Annual actual emissions shall be required to be submitted to the Department's Southwest District in an annual operating report by March 31 of each calendar year.

TO: Compliance shall be demonstrated by applying a monthly material balance scheme, which is to compare the beginning inventory, recycled and disposed of (shipped-out) material, and Using the Annual Operation Report form, ending inventory. Jan.-Mar., emissions on a quarterly basis (i.e., July-Sept.) Apr.-June, and shall be submitted Department's Southwest District by the end of the month following the ending quarter; and, the final quarterly report (i.e., Oct.-Dec.) shall also provide the total for the year.



Mr. Lawrence S. Tierney Amendment letter to AC 41-165759 May 7, 1993 Page 2

Specific Conditions cont.:

No. 10.: (new)

The permittee will comply with Specific Conditions Nos. 3 and 4 by making physical measurements of the chemicals used on a monthly basis. Hourly usage will then be calculated based on man-hours of lamination on a daily basis. Total daily lamination man-hours will be logged with notation given to the man-hours of number of hours of operations per shift to better represent the hourly chemical usage values calculated, which procedurally "back calculates" the data for the previous month. To ensure compliance, scheduled laminating hours for the forthcoming month will be used to predict chemical usages. In the unlikely event projections indicate potential these exceedence, appropriate changes in scheduling or other operational Monthly reports will be summarized variations will be made. (i.e., spreadsheets) to prepare the required quarterly emissions operating reports. All records and documentation shall be kept of file for a minimum of two years.

C. Attachments to be Incorporated:

- o Mr. Mike Schenk's letter with enclosure received December 28, 1992.
- o Mr. Robert Murray's letter with enclosure received April 23, 1993.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Petitions filed by the amendment applicant and the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this intent. Petitions filed by other persons must be filed within 14 days of publication of the public notice or within 14 days of receipt of this intent, whichever first occurs. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, F.S.

Mr. Lawrence S. Tierney Amendment letter to AC 41-165759 May 7, 1993 Page 3

The Petition shall contain the following information;

(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's name and address, the Department Permit Amendment File Number and the county in which the project is proposed;

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice

of the Department's action or proposed action;

(c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner,

if any;

- (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action;
- (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and,
- (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the request/application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 14 days of publication of this notice in the Office in General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, Florida Administrative Code.

This letter must be attached to the construction permit, No. AC 41-165759, and shall become a part of the permit.

Howard Chronic

Howard/L. Rhodes

Director

Division of Air Resources

Management

Mr. Lawrence S. Tierney Amendment letter to AC 41-165759 May 7, 1993 Page 4

HLR/RBM/rbm

Attachment

cc: B. Thomas, SWD
J. Harper, EPA
T. John, P.E., TTJEI
R. Evangelisti, P.E., OMC
D. Beason, Esq., DER

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



DER - MAIL ROOM 1992 DEC 28 AM II: 25

December 8,1992

.

Mr. Bruce Mitchell Air Section Dept. of Environmental Regulation 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Request for Operating Permit

Donzi Marine, Sarasota (AC41-165759)

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

Donzi Marine wishes to obtain a VOC operating permit for the subject facility. Included with this letter are the appropriate application fee (\$2,000.00), Certificate of Completion of Construction, and monthly chemical usage and emission estimates for the past three months.

As you know, due to the generally depressed market, the Donzi Marine facility has not operated in a "boat production" capacity since approximately May of 1991. At this point it appears unlikely that the facility will return to full production in the near future. Warranty and repair work, including gelcoat and fiberglass repairs, will continue. We anticipate the possibility of building certain larger boats at the facility during the 1993 calendar year and would like the operating permit to be in place when the market demand improves.

In a recent conversation with Tom John, you indicated that you would consider an adequate recordkeeping demonstration for the current activities as sufficient to allow Donzi to apply for an operating permit. We would prefer to receive, the operating permit rather than to continue to extend the construction permit. The facility proposes to provide quarterly chemical usage and emission summaries to the Department to ensure that as production increases, satisfactory records will be maintained. A check for \$50.00 is included in the event that you choose to extend the existing construction permit rather than issue an operating permit.

We appreciate your consideration of our operating permit request. If you wish to discuss this in more detail, please contact me at 813-351-4900 or Tom John at his office in Tampa at 813-985-7881.

Mike Schenk

Manager, Environmental Control

Enclosure.

OMCCC Inc.
A Subsidiary of Outboard Marine Corporation

8161 15th Street East, Sarasota, Florida 34243 813-359-2397 FAX 813-351-8053 An

Donzi Marine Chemical Usage and Emission Inventory Beginning August 1992

			elcoat	lbs		Resin	lbs	/hr	Acetone	lb	s/hr	1Styrene	lb:	s/hr mitted	lMisc llbs	lbs/hr used emitted	iAcetone Hauled
Date =====	Ho!	urs ========	168 ***====	used e vacas e	sitted	1bs	US ED E	======= 	102	######################################	******			======	=====	=======================================	
Aug	3	5	4.3	8.9	0.1	4.1	6. 8	6. 6	6.8	1.4	1.4	9.7 9.7	0.1 0.1	0. 8 0. 8			
	4	6	5.0	0.8	6. 1	18.2 9.1	3.0 1.8	0.2 6. 1	1 3. 6 13. 6	2.3 2.7	2.3 2.7	e. 7	6.1	8.6	•		
	5 6	5 5	4.3 4.3	8.9 8.9	0. l 0. l	8.2	1.6	0. 1	20.4	4.1	4. 1	8.7	6.1	0.8			
	7	4	4.3	1,1	6. 1	9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	8.7	8.2	8.9			
	10	5	4.3	0.9	8.1	18.2	3.6	0.2	13.6	2.7	2.7	0. 7	e. 1	9.9			
	11	7	4.3	8.6	8. 1	27.3	3.9	9.2	13.6	1.9	1.9	0.7	2. 1	8.8			
	12	4	4.3	1.1	8.1	9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	13	6	4.3	e. 7	0.1	27.3	4.6	9.2	13.6	2.3	2.3	9.7	B. 1	9.0			
	14	5	5.8	1.0	0.1	18.2	3.6	9. 2	13.6	2.7	2.7	9.7	0.1 8.2	0.0 8.0			
	17	3	4.3	1.4	8.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.7 0.7	6.2	9.8			
	18	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6 13.6	4.5	4.5 2.3	Ø. 7	0.1	0.0			
	19	6	5.8	0.8	0.1	36.4	6.1 4.6	0.3 0.2	6.8	1.7	1.7	8.7	8.2	8.8			
	2 0	4 3	4.3 4.3	1.1	8. 1	18.2 9.1	3.8	9.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	9.7	8.2	0.0			
	21 24	4	4.3	1.1	8.1	18.2	4.6	8.2	13.6	3.4	3.4		0.2	8.0			
	25	4	4.3	1.1	Ø. 1	18.2	4.6	8.2	13.6	3.4	3.4		8.2	0.0			
	26	4	5.0	1.3	0.2	9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	27	3	1.3	8.4	B. 1		6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	6.5	9.0			
	28	À	2.0	8.5	8.1	9.1	2.3		6.8		1.7		6.5	8.0			
	31	3	9.0	8.0	0.0	9.1	3. 0	0.2	8.8	9.9	9. 9	0.8	6.6	0.8			
*TOTA		93	8.88		18.1	321.7		16.7	224.4		224.4			1.7			
*CUM	TOTAL	93	82.8		10.1	321.7		16.7	224.4		224.4	14, 0		1.7	e . 0	8.	9 9.8
Sept		4	5.0			9.1	2.3		13.6					0.0			
	2	4	4.3			18.2	4.6		13.6					0.0			
	3	4	4.3			18.2	4.6		13.6					0.0			
	4	3	4.3			9.1	3.0		13.6					6. 6 6. 6			
	7 8	2 3	4.3 4.3				0.0 3.0		6.8 13.6					0.0			
	9	5	4.3						6.8					8.0			
	10	3	4.3						6.8								
	11	2	4.3				0.0		13.6					8.8			
	14	3	5, 9	1.7	8.2	9.1	3.6	8.2	6.8	2.3	2.	3 G. 7	6.2	6.6)		
	15	4	4.3						13.6								
	16	8	8. (6.6								
	17	4	5.6						20.								
	18	4	7.						6.6								
	21 22	2	4. ; 4. ;						13.								
	53 55	2	5.1														
	24	3	4.														
	25	2	4.														
	28	2	٨.														
	29	2	4.														
	39	2	4.	3 2.	1 8.3												
*TO		68	95.		11.			5.7			231.			1.		. 9	0.
+CU	M TOTAL	153	177.	8	21.	7 430.	9	22.4	455.	6	455.	.6 27.	3	3.	3 8.	. 0	9.

Date	jH	ours !	Gelcoat lbs	lbs used e	mitted	lResin 1 lbs	used er	itted	l lbs	used e	mitted		used et	itted		lbs/hr used emitted	
Oct	1	2	4.3	2.1	9.3	e. e	8.8	8.8	0.0	8.8	8.9	0.7	8.4	8. 1			
	2	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	8.0	0.6	0.8	9.0	0.0	0.0	8.7	8.7	0. 1			
	5	5	4.3	2.1	8.3	9.1	4.6	8.2	0.0	0.8	8.9	0.7	0.4	6.8			
	6	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	8,2	6.B	3.4	3.4	9.7	8.4	0.1			
	7	4	5.0	1.3	9.2	18.2	4.6	9.2	6.8	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	9.1			
	8	2	4.3	2.1	8.3	8.8	0.0	0.8	8.6	8.8	8.6	0.0	8.6	0.0			
	9	2	4.3	2.1	9.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	20.4	10.2	10.2	0.7	8.4	8.1 0.2			
	12	1	4.3	4.3	6.5	9.8	8.8	8.0	6.8	5.8 3.4	6.8 3.4	8.7 8.7	8.7 8.4	9.1			
	13	2	4.3	2.1	0.3 â.3	0.0 6.0	8. 8 8. 6	9. 9 9. 9	6.8 6.8	3.4	3.4	0. p	0.0	0.0			
	!4 15	2 2	4.3 4.3	2.1	0.3	8. B	8, 8	9.8	8.8	9.9	8.8	8.7	8.4	8.1			
	16	3	5. 8	1.7	0. 2	8.0	0. B	0.0	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	19	3	4,3	1.4	6.2	9.1	3, 9	9.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	8.7	8.2	0.1			
	20	4	4.3	1.1	0. i	18.2	4.6	0.2	29.4	5.1	5.1	0.7	9.2	0.1			
	21	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	9.1	9.1	8.5	6.8	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.7	0.2			
	22	3	4.3	1,4	8.2		6.1	0.3	28.4	6.8	6.8	8.8	8.8	0.0			
	23	Ā	4.3	1.1	8. 1	18.2	4.6	0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	0.7	0.2	e, i			
	26	2	4.3	2.1	8.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	28.4		10.2	0.7	9.4	0,1			
	27	2	4.3	2.1	9.3	18.2	9.1	9.5	34.0		17. B	0.7	9,4	8.1			
	28	3	4.3	1.4	8.2	9.1	3.0	9.2	13,6	4.5	4.5	6.7	0. 2	0.1			
	29	3	4.3	1.4	8.2	9.1	3.0	0.2		6.8	6.8	0.7	0.2	0. i			
	30	5	4.3	2.1	e. 3	0.0	0.8	0.6	13.6	6.8	6.8	0.7	e. 4	0.1			
*TOTA	Ĺ	52	95, 8		11.6	163.8		8.5	238.0		238.0	13.3		4. 1	0.	Ð	0.0
#CUM	TOTAL	205	272,8		33.3	594.7		38.9			693.6	40.6		12.4	8.	8	0.0
Nov	2	3	4.9	1.6	0.2	18.2	6.1	6. 3	13.6	4.5	4.5	8.7	0. 2	8.8			
	3	3	4.4	1.5	0.2	27.3	9.1	₩.5	13.6	4.5	4.5	8.7	9.2	0.0			
	4	5	4.4	0.9	8. 1	27.3	5.5	8. 3	20.4	4.1	4.1	9.7	0.1	9.0			
	5	4	4.4	1.1	8.1	18.2	4.6	8.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	8.7	8,2	0.0			
	6	3	4.4	1.5	0.2	9.1	3.0	8.2	6.8	2.3	2,3		8. 2	8.0			
	9	5	4.5	8.9	8.1	27.1	5, 4	6. 3			2.7			8, 8			
	19	3	4.5		9.2	18.2	6.1	8. 3						8. 8			
	11	5	5.0	1.0	0.1	27.3	5.5	0.3			4.1		e. 1	6.0			
	15	1	4.3	4.3	0.5		0.0	8.0			6.8			8. 1			
	13	5	3. 8	1.9	8.2		9.1	0.5						8.0			
	16	1	6.6	8.8	9.9	18.2	18.2	8.9			13.6			0.1			
	17	9	8.8	8, 9	0. 8	9.0	0.0	9.9						8,0			
	18	4	5.0				6.8	8.4						8.8			
	19	5	5.0			27.3	5.5	0.3						9.0			
	28	3	2.0				6.1	6.3						9.0			
	23	1	8.8					0.9						8.0			
	24	1	0. 0 0. 0				9.1 13.7	9.5 8.7						8.8 8.8			
	25 26	9						9.8						8. 8			
	27	l	8.8					1.6						0.0			
	38	1						1.0						9.0			
* TOT	Pil.	53	. 56.5	`	6.9	373.7		19.4	4 272.1	D)	272.1	0 19.5	5	1.3	9.	à	0.6
	TOTAL				40.2						965.			6.3			
4 G G F F	SUIML	באפ	227.3	,	40.6	. 705.4		50.	4 705.	0	703.	6 51.1		b. c	. 4.	. U	0.0

^{*} Values denote total hours operated, lbs used, and lbs emitted for the morth and warm to date

Chris & Craft "BOATS

FIRST WISCONSIN BANK OF WAUSAU WAUSAU, WISCONSIN

2234 79-1160 759

OMCCC, INC. 8161 15th Street East Sarasota, Florida 34243

PAY

TO THE ORDER OF • Dept. of Environmental Regulation Air Section 2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, Fl 32399

DATE

AMOUNT

December 9, 1992

\$50.00 **c**.

AUTHORIZED AGENT

AUTHORIZED AGENT

Chris & Craft 109

OMCCC, INC. 8161 15th Street East Sarasota, Florida 34243 FIRST WISCONSIN BANK OF WAUSAU WAUSAU, WISCONSIN

2233

79-1160

PAY

TO THE ORDER OF Dept. of Environmental Regulation Air Section 2600 Blair Stone Rd Tallahassee, Fl 32399

DATE

December 9,1992

AMOUNT

\$2000.00

OMCCC, INC.

AUTHORIZED AGENT

AUTHORIZED AGENT



DONZI

April 20, 1993

Mr. Bruce Mitchell Air Section FDER 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Donzi Marine, AC41-165789

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

We regret any confusion our earlier correspondence concerning Donzi Marine's request for an operating permit may have caused, and we appreciate your discussing the options with our consulting environmental engineer of record, Tom John, P.E. He has presented your recommendations to us, and we accept your suggestion to extend the air construction permit expiration date and modify the permit to provide for quarterly record keeping and a gradual buildout to the currently-permitted operating level.

We understand that the appropriate fees will be deducted from the checks previously submitted, and that the balance remaining will be allocated to the Tampa District and applied towards the actual processing fee for the operating permit request, when that is made.

We have enclosed a copy of the signed and sealed COCOC that was inadvertently omitted from our earlier submittal.

Again, thank you for your concern and attention on our behalf. If you have any questions, please contact Tom John, P.E. at (813) 985-7881 or Mike Schenk of my staff at (813) 351-4900.

Sincerely,

Robert Wenny Robert Murray

Vice President, Operations

RM/tv

Enclosure

cc: L. Keller OMC

T. John

M. Schenk

RECEIVED

APR 23 1993

Division of Air Resources Management



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

AIR POLLUTION SOURCES CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION*

PERMIT NOAC41-165759	DATE: December 8, 1992
Company Name: OMCCC d/b/a/ Donzi Marine	County: Manatee
Source Identification(s): fiberglass boatbuilding	
Actual costs of serving pollution control purpose: \$ NA	<u> </u>
Operating Rates:NA	Design Capacity: NA
Expected Normal NA	During Compliance Test <u>NA</u>
Date of Compliance Test: NA	(Attach detailed test report)
	scharge Allowed Discharge eping requirements - copies attached
Date plant placed in operation: 1989	
This is to certify that, with the exception of deviations noted** with the application to construct and Construction Permit No.	, the construction of the project has been completed in accordance AC41-165759 dated July 5, 1991
A. Applicant:	:
Name of Person Signing (Type)	Signature of Owner or Authorized Representative and Title
Date: Telephone:	
B. Professional Engineer: Tom T. John, P.E. Name of Person Signing (Type)	Jom Hoh
	Signature of Professional Engineer
Tom John Engineering, Inc.	
Sompany Name	Date: December 8, 1992
•	(Seal)
7522 N 40th Street, Tampa, FL 33604	
813-985-7881	
Telephone Number	

^{*}This form, satisfactorily completed, submitted in conjunction with an existing application to construct permit and payment of application processing fee will be accepted in lieu of an application to operate.

^{**} As built, if not built as indicated include process flow sketch, plot plan sketch, and updates of applicable pages of application form.

		Do		arine Cl ELCOAT	hemical		and E≇iss RESIN	sion Inve			eginning	•	1992 STYRENE		Mis	c. Solvents	
			lbs		/hr			hr t	lbs	lbs	s/hr · i	lbs	1 b	s/hr i	lbs	lbs/hr	Acetone
					mittedi											used emitted	
Aug	3	5	4.3	0.9	0.1	4.1	0.8	0.0	6.8	1.4	1.4	9.7	Ø. 1	0.0			
3	4	6	5.0	0.8	0.1	18.2	3.0	0.2	13.6	2.3	2.3	0.7	Ø. 1	0.0			
	5	5	4.3	0.9	. 0.1	9.1	1.8	0.1	13.6	2.7	2.7	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	6	5	4.3	0.9	Ø. 1	8.2	1.6	0.1	20.4	4.1	4.1	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	7	4	4.3	1.1	0.1	9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	10 11	5 7	4.3 4.3	0.9	0.1	18.2	3.6	0.2	13.6	2.7	2.7	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	12	4	4.3	0.6 1.1	0.1 0.1	27.3 9.1	3.9 2.3	0.2 0.1	13.6 6.8	1.9 1.7	1.9 1.7	0.7 0.7	0.1 0.2	0.0 0.0			
	13	6	4.3	0.7	0.1	27.3	4.6	0.2	13.6	2.3	2.3	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	14	5	5.0	1.0	0.1	18.2	3.6	0.2	13.6	2.7	2.7	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	17	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	18	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	19	6	5.0	0.8	0.1	36.4	6.1	0.3	13.6	2.3	2.3	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	20	4	4.3	1.1	0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2	6.8	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	21	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	24 25	4	4.3 4.3	1.1	0.1	18.2 18.2	4.6	0.2 0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4 3.4	0.7 0.7	0.2 0.2	0.0 0.0			
	26	4 4	5.0	1.1 1.3	0.1 0.2	9.1	4.6 2.3	0.1	13. <i>6</i> 6.8	3.4 1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	27	3	1.3	0.4	0.1	18.2	6. 1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	28	4	2.0	0.5	0.1	9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	31	3	0.0		0.0	9.1	3.0	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0			
*Tota		•															
Мо	nth	93	82.8		10. J	321.7		16.7	224.4		224.4	14.0		1.7	0.0	0.0	0.0
∔ L⊃/I																	
	· yea	r 93	82.8		10.1	321.7		16.7	224.4		224.4	14.0		1.7	0.0	0.0	0.0
		,	- 0		0.0	Λ.	0.7	a (17.6	7 /	7 /	0.7	0.2	0.0			
Sept	1	4	5.0		0.2 0.1	9.1 18.2		0.1 0.2	13.6 13.6	3.4 3.4	3.4 3.4	0.7 0.7		0.0			
	- 2 3		4.3 4.3		0.1	18.2		0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	0.7		0.0			
	د 4		4.3		0.2	9.1		0.2	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7		0.0			
	7		4.3		0.3	0.0		0.0	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.7		0.0			
	8		4.3		0.2	9.1		0.2	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7		0.0			
	9	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.7	0.4	0.0			
	10	3	4.3		0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.0		0.0			
	11		4.3		0.3	0.0		0.0	13.6	6.8	6.8	0.7		0.0			
	14		5.0		0.2	9.1		0.2	6.8		2.3	0.7		0.0			
	15		4.3		0.1	18.2		0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	0.0		0.0			
	16		0.0			0.0		0.0	6.8		0.0	0.0		0.0			
	17 18		5. ¢ 7. ¢			9.1 9.1		0.1 0.1	20.4 6.8		5.1 1.7	0.7 0.7		0.0 0.0			
	2:		4.			0.0		0.0	13.6		6.8	0.7		0.0			
	2		4.			0.0		0.0	6.8			0.7					
	2		5.0			0.0		0.0	13.6		6.8	0.7					
	2		4.					0.0	6.8			0. 7					
	2		4.					0.0	13.6			0.					
	2	8 2	4.				0.0	0.0	6.8			0.					
	2		4.						6.8		3.4	0.	7 0.4	0.0			
	3		4.	3 2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.	7 0.4	0.0			
*Tot	al f																
	inth		95.	0	11.6	109.	2	5. 7	231.2	-	231.2	13.	3	1.6	0.0	3	0.0
	ulat		177	0	01.7	/20	n	CO. 1	,		,		-				
70	ır ye	ar 153	177.	D	21.7	430.	7	22.4	455.6)	455.6	27.	٥	3.3	0.0)	0.0

)ate		ourl			nitted	ikesin I lbs		aitted	iAcetone I lbs	used e	mitted		used e			lbs/hr used emitted	
Oct	1	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	2	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	0. 0	v. v	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0. 7	0.7	Ø. 1			
	5	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	0.0	Ø. Ø	0.0	0.7	0.4	0.0			
	6	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	7	4	5.0	1.3	0.2	18.2	4.6	0.2	6.8	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	0.1		*	
	8	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0			
	9 12	ĉ	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2		10.2	10.2	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	13	1 2	4.3 4.3	4.3 2.1	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.7	0.2			
	14	5	4.3	2.1	0.3 0.3	0.0 0.0	0.0 0.0	0.0 0.0	6.8 6.8	3.4 3.4	3.4 3.4	0.7 0.0	0.4 0.8	0.1 0.0			
	15	5	4.3	2.1	e. 3	0. O	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0 0.7	0.4	0.1			
	16	3	5.0	1.7	0.3 0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	13.6	4.5	4.5	Ø. 7	0.2	0.1			
	19	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	20	4	4.3	1.1	0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2	20.4	5.1	5.1	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	21	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	9.1	9.1	0.5	6.8	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.7	0.2			
	22	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	20.4	6.8	6.8	v. 0	0.0	0.0			
	23	4	4.3	1.1	0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2		. 3. 4	3.4	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	26	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2		10.2	10.2	0. 7	0.4	0.1			
	27	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	18.2	9.1	0.5		17.0	17.0	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	28	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	59	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	20.4	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	30	5		2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	13.6	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.4	0.1			
⁴Total		_		:	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	10.0	0.5	0.5	0,1		0.1			
Mon		52	95.0		11.6	163.8		8.5	238.0		238.0	13.3		4.1	0.0		0.0
£Cumul		J.L	,,,,		11.0	100.0		0.0	200.0		200.0	1010			0.0		017
	year	205	272.8		33.3	594.7		30.9	693.6		693.6	40.6		12.4	0.0		0.0
	2	3	4.9	1.6	0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	3	3	4.4	1.5	0.2	27.3	9.1	0.5	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	4	5	4.4	0.9	0.1	27.3	5.5	0.3	20.4	4.1	4.1	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	5	4	4.4	1.1	0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	6	3	4.4	1.5	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	2. 7	0.2	0.0			
	9	5	4.5	0.9	0.1	27.1	5.4	0.3	13.6	2.7	2.7	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	10	3	4.5	1.5	0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	11	5	5.0	1.0	0.1	27.3	5.5	0.3	20.4	4.1	4.1	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	12	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.7	0.1			
	13	2	3.8	1.9	0.2	18.2	9.1	0.5	13.6	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.4	0.0			
	16	1	0.0	0.0	0.0	18.2	18.2	0.9	13.6	13.6	13.6	0.7	0.7	0.1			
	17	0	0.0	6.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.0			
	18	4	5.0		0.2	27.3	6.8	0.4	20.4	5.1	5. 1	1.4	0.4	0.0			
	19	5	5.0		0.1	27.3	5.5	0.3		2.7			0.1	0.0			•
	20	3	2.0		0.1	18.2	6.1	0.3		6.8	6.8		0.2				
	23	1	0.0		0.0	18.2	18.2	0.9					0.0				
	24	1	0.0		0.0	9.1	9.1	0.5					0.0			•	
•	25	2	0.0		0.0	27.3	13.7	0.7									
	26	0	0.0		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0									
	27	1	0.0		0.0	18.6	18.6	1.0									
	30	1	0.0		0.0	18.6	18.6	1.0									
∗Tota	ıl for		0.0		V. V		.0.0			0,0		. 0.0	0,0	V. U			
	inth	53	56.5		6.9	373.7		19.4	272.0	1	272.0	10.5		1.3	0.0	1	0.
	 :lativ		- uu	•	0.7	ינייי (¥ J • 4	. L/C.V	•	1.1 i. (ل. L.W. J		1.3	υ. υ.		٧.
しせまし	TIGETA	258	329.3		40.2	968.4		50,4	965.6		965.6						

^{*} Values denote total hours operated, 1bs used, and 1bs emitted for the month and year to date Notes for emission calculations:

¹ Average emission factors of 0.305 (gelcoat) and 0.11 (resin) used

² Emission factor for styrene monomer assumed to be 0.305

³ Emission factor for acetone assumed to be 100% - quantity tabulated includes material returned to drum

⁴ No miscellaneous solvents used during this period



April 20, 1993



Mr. Bruce Mitchell Air Section FDER 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Donzi Marine, AC41-165789

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

We regret any confusion our earlier correspondence concerning Donzi Marine's request for an operating permit may have caused, and we appreciate your discussing the options with our consulting environmental engineer of record, Tom John, P.E. He has presented your recommendations to us, and we accept your suggestion to extend the air construction permit expiration date and modify the permit to provide for quarterly record keeping and a gradual buildout to the currently-permitted operating level.

We understand that the appropriate fees will be deducted from the checks previously submitted, and that the balance remaining will be allocated to the Tampa District and applied towards the actual processing fee for the operating permit request, when that is made.

We have enclosed a copy of the signed and sealed COCOC that was inadvertently omitted from our earlier submittal.

Again, thank you for your concern and attention on our behalf. If you have any questions, please contact Tom John, P.E. at (813) 985-7881 or Mike Schenk of my staff at (813) 351-4900.

Sincerely,

Robert Murray

Vice President, Operations

RM/tv

Enclosure

L. Keller OMC

T. John

M. Schenk

RECEIVED

APR 23 1993

Division of Air Resources Management



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

AIR POLLUTION SOURCES CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION*

PERMIT NOAC41-165759	DATE: December 8, 1992
Company Name: OMCCC d/b/a/ Donzi Mar Source Identification(s): fiberglass boatbuildin	ine County: <u>Manatee</u>
Actual costs of serving pollution control purpose: \$ NA	
·	Design Capacity: NA
Expected Normal NA	During Compliance Test NA
Date of Compliance Test: NA	(Attach detailed test report)
	ual Discharge Allowed Discharge
VOC reco	rdkeeping requirements - copies attached
<u> </u>	
Date plant placed in operation: 1989	
	sted**, the construction of the project has been completed in accordance
with the application to construct and Construction Perm	it No. AC41-165759 dated July 5, 1991
A. Applicant:	
Name of Person Signing (Type)	Signature of Owner or Authorized Representative and Title
Date: Telephone:	
B. Professional Engineer:	0 011
Tom T. John, P.E. Name of Person Signing (Type)	Jom Sohn
Tom John Engineering, Inc.	·
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Date: December 8, 1992
	(Seal)
7522 N 40th Street, Tampa, FL 33604	
813-985-7881	

^{*}This form, satisfactorily completed, submitted in conjunction with an existing application to construct permit and payment of application processing fee will be accepted in lieu of an application to operate.

^{**} As built, if not built as indicated include process flow sketch, plot plan sketch, and updates of applicable pages of application form.

Donzi Marine Chemical Usage and Emission Inventory Beginning August 1992 GELCOAT RESIN ACETONE STYRENE Misc. Solvents l lbs lbs/hr | lbs | lbs/hr | lbs | lbs/hr | lbs/hr | lbs lbs lbs/hr l Acetone ! Hours! used used emitted! used used emitted! used used emitted! used used emitted I used used emitted I Hauled Aug 3 5 4.3 8.9 0.1 4.1 0.8 0.0 9.7 0.0 6.8 1.4 1.4 0.1 4 6 5.0 0.8 18.2 3.0 0.1 0.2 13.6 2.3 2.3 0.7 0.1 0.0 5 5 0.1 4.3 0.9 0.1 9.1 1.8 13.6 2.7 2.7 0.7 0.1 0.0 5 6 4.3 0.9 8.2 1.6 Ø. 1 0.1 20.4 4.1 4.1 0.7 0.1 0.0 7 4 4.3 1.1 0.1 9.1 2.3 0.1 6.8 1.7 0.0 1.7 0.7 0.2 10 5 4.3 0.9 0.1 18.2 3.6 0.2 13.6 2.7 2.7 0.7 0.1 0.0 7 3.9 11 4.3 0.6 0.1 27.3 13.6 0.2 1.9 1.9 0.7 0.0 0.1 4 12 4.3 1.1 9.1 2.3 0.1 0.1 6.8 1.7 1.7 0.7 0.2 0.0 13 Ь 4.3 0.7 0.1 27.3 4.6 0.2 13.6 2.3 2.3 0.0 0.7 0.1 5 14 5.0 18.2 1.0 0.1 3.6 0.2 13.6 2.7 2.7 0.7 0.1 0.0 17 3 4.3 1.4 0.2 9.1 3.0 0.2 6.8 2.3 2.3 0.0 0.7 0.2 18 3 4.3 1.4 0.2 18.2 6.1 0.3 13.6 4.5 4.5 0.7 0.2 0.0 19 6 5.0 0.8 0.1 36.4 6.1 0.3 13.6 2.3 2.3 0.0 0.7 0.1 20 4 4.3 18.2 1.1 0.1 0.2 6.8 1.7 1.7 0.0 4.6 0.7 0.2 21 3 4.3 0.2 9.1 1.4 3.0 0.2 6.8 2.3 2.3 0.7 0.2 0.0 24 4.3 0.1 18.2 1.1 4.6 0.2 13.6 3.4 3.4 0.7 0.2 0.0 25 4 4.3 1.1 0.1 18.2 4.6 0.2 13.6 3.4 3.4 0.2 0.0 0.7 26 5.0 1.3 9.1 2.3 6.8 1.7 4 0.2 0.1 1.7 0.7 0.2 0.0 27 1.3 0.4 18.2 0.3 13.6 4.5 4.5 3 0.1 6.1 0.7 0.2 0.0 28 2.0 0.5 0.1 9.1 2.3 0.1 6.8 1.7 1.7 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.0 31 3 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.1 3.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 *Total for 93 10.1 321.7 224.4 224.4 14.0 1.7 0.0 Month 82.8 16.7 0.0 0.0 * "-ulative 321.7 224.4 224.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 82.8 10.1 16.7 14.0 1.7 · year 93 0.2 0.0 Sept 1 4 5.0 1.3 0.2 9.1 2.3 0.1 13.6 3.4 3.4 0.7 2 4.6 0.2 13.6 3.4 3.4 0.7 0.2 0.0 4 4.3 1.1 0.1 18.2 3 18.2 4.6 0.2 13.6 3.4 3.4 0.7 0.2 0.0 4 4.3 1.1 0.1 4 3 0.2 9.1 3.0 0.2 13.6 4.5 4.5 0.7 0,2 0.0 4.3 1.4 7 3.4 2 4.3 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 3.4 0.7 0.4 0.0 9.1 0.2 13.6 4.5 8 3 4.3 1.4 0.2 3.0 4.5 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.4 9 5 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 3.4 4.3 2.1 3.4 0.7 0.0 10 3 4.3 1.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 2.3 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 11 4.3 2.1 Ø.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.6 6.B 0.7 6.8 0.4 0.0 14 3 5.0 1.7 0.2 9.1 3.0 0.2 6.8 2.3 2.3 0.7 0.2 0.0 15 4 4.3 1.1 0.1 18.2 4.6 0.2 13.6 3.4 3.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 16 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17 4 5.0 1.3 0.2 9.1 2.3 0.1 20.4 5.1 5.1 0.7 0.2 0.0 18 4 7.0 1.8 0.2 9.1 2.3 0.1 6.8 1.7 0.7 0.2 1.7 0.0 21 5 4.3 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.6 6.8 0.7 6.8 0.4 0.0 22 3 4.3 1.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0 6.8 2.3 0.7 0.2 23 2 2.5 5.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.6 6.8 6.8 0.7 0.4 0.0 24 3 4.3 1.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 2.3 2.3 0.7 0.2 0.0 25 2 4.3 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.6 6.8 6.8 0.7 0.4 0.0 28 5 4.3 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 3.4 3.4 0.7 0.4 0.0 29 2 4.3 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 3.4 3.4 0.7 0.4 0.0 30 4.3 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 6.8 3.4 3.4 0.4 0.0 *Total for nth 95.0 11.6 109.2 5.7 231.2 231.2 13.3 1.6 0.0 0.0 *~_aulative for year 153 177.8 21.7 430.9 22.4 455.6 455.6 27.3 3.3 0.0 0.0

 ate =====		lourl		lbs used e	nitted			mitted	iAcetone I itis	used e	mitted		used e			lbs/hr used emitted	
ct	1	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	5	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0. 7	0.7	0.1			
	5	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	0.0	0.8	0.0	0. 7	0.4	0.0			
	6 7	2 4	4.3 5.0	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	8	2	4.3	1.3 2.1	0.2 0.3	18.2 0.0	4.6	0.2	6.8	1.7	1.7	Ø.7	0.2	0.1			
	9	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	0.0 4.6	0.0 0.2	0.0 30.4	0.0 10.2	0.0 10.2	0.0 0.7	0.0 0.4	0.0			
	12	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	6.8	6.8	0.7 0.7	0.4 0.7	0.1 0.2			
	13	ż	4.3	2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.6	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	14	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.0	0.0	0.0			
	15	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	16	3	5.0	1.7	0.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	19	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	20	4	4.3	1.1	0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2	20.4	5.1	5.1	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	21	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	9.1	9.1	0.5	6.8	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.7	0.2			
	55	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	20.4	6.8	6.8	0.0	0.0	0.0			
	53	4	4.3	1.1	0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2	13.6	. 3. 4	3.4	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	26	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2		10.2	10.2	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	27	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	18.2	9.1	0.5	34.0	17.0	17.0	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	28	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.1			
	29	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	20.4	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.2	0. 1			
	30	5	4.3	2.1	0.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	13.6	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.4	0.1			
Total																	
Mon		52	95.0		11.6	163.B		8.5	238.0		238.0	13.3		4. 1	0.0		0.6
	ative																
for	year :	205	272.8		33.3	594.7		30.9	693.6		693.6	40.6		12.4	0.0		0.0
	2	3	4.9	1.6	0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	3	3	4.4	1.5	0.2	27.3	9.1	0.5	13.6	4.5	4.5	0. 7	0.2	0.0			
	4	5	4.4	0.9	0.1	27.3	5.5	0.3	20.4	4.1	4.1	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	5	4	4.4	1.1	0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	6	3	4.4	1.5	0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	9	5	4.5		0.1	27.1	5.4	0.3	13.6	2.7	2.7	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	10	3	4.5		0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	0.0	*		
	11	5	5.0	1.0	0.1	27.3	5.5	Ø.3	20.4	4.1	4.1	0.7	0.1	0.0			
	12	1	4.3		0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.7	0.1			
	13	2	3.8		0.2	18.2	9.1	0.5	13.6	6.8	6.8	0.7	0.4	0.0			
	16	1	0.0		0.0	18.2	18.2	0.9	13.6	13.6	13.6	0.7	0.7	0.1			
	17	0	0.0		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0			
	18	4	5.0		0.2	27.3	6.8	₽.4	20.4	5.1	5. i	1.4	0.4	0.0			
	19	5	5.0		0.1	27.3	5.5	0.3		2.7	2.7	0. 7	0.1	0.0			
	20	3	2.0		0.1	18.2		0.3		6.8	6.8	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	23	1	Ø. Ø		0.0	18.2		0.9					0.0	0.0			
	24	1	0.0		0.0	9.1	9.1	0.5			6.8	0.0	0.0	0.0			
	25	2	0.0		0.0	27.3		0.7					0.0	0.0			
	56	0	0.0		0.0	0.0		0.0					0.0	0.0			
	27	1	0.0		0.0	18.6		1.0			20.4	0.0	0.0	0.0			
	30	1	0.0	0.0	0.0	18.6	18.6	1.0	6.8	6.8	6.8	0.0	0.0	0.0			
	al for																
	onth ulativ	53	56.5	5	6.9	373.7		19.4	272.0)	272.0	10.5		1.3	0.0		0
	uiatlV	ť															

^{*} Values denote total hours operated, 16s used, and 16s emitted for the month and year to date Notes for emission calculations:

¹ Average emission factors of 0.305 (gelcoat) and 0.11 (resin) used

² Emission factor for styrene monomer assumed to be 0.305

³ Emission factor for acetone assumed to be 100% - quantity tabulated includes material returned to drum

⁴ No miscellaneous solvents used during this period

Best Available Copy



RECEIVED DER - MAIL ROOM

1992 DEC 28 AM 11: 25

pecember 8,1992

DONZI.

Mr. Bruce Mitchell Air Section Dept. of Environmental Regulation 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Request for Operating Permit

Donzi Marine, Sarasota (AC41-165759)

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

Donzi Marine wishes to obtain a VOC operating permit for the subject facility. Included with this letter are the appropriate application fee (\$2,000.00), Certificate of Completion of Construction, and monthly chemical usage and emission estimates for the past three months.

As you know, due to the generally depressed market, the Donzi Marine facility has not operated in a "boat production" capacity since approximately May of 1991. At this point it appears unlikely that the facility will return to full production in the near future. Warranty and repair work, including gelcoat and fiberglass repairs, will continue. We anticipate the possibility of building certain larger boats at the facility during the 1993 calendar year and would like the operating permit to be in place when the market demand improves.

In a recent conversation with Tom John, you indicated that you would consider an adequate recordkeeping demonstration for the current activities as sufficient to allow Donzi to apply for an operating permit. We would prefer to receive, the operating permit rather than to continue to extend the construction permit. The facility proposes to provide quarterly chemical usage and emission summaries to the Department to ensure that as production increases, satisfactory records will be maintained. A check for \$50.00 is included in the event that you choose to extend the existing construction permit rather than issue an operating permit.

We appreciate your consideration of our operating permit request. If you wish to discuss this in more detail, please contact me at 813-351-4900 or Tom John at his office in Tampa at 813-985-7881.

Mike Schenk

Manager, Environmental Control

Enclosure .

OMCCC Inc.
A Subsidiary of Outboard Marine Corporation

8161 15th Street East, Sarasota, Florida 34243 813-359-2397 FAX 813-351-8053 An

Donzi Marine Chemical Usage and Emission Inventory

Beginning August 1992

				. (10	16-	۸	10	1	h = /h ==	iStyrene	16	s/hr	IMisc	lbs/hr	IAceto	100
Date	lHours	Belcoa		s/hr emitted	Resin The			iAcetone							used emitted		
	100475 ========										, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						:::-
Aug	3 5	4.3	B. 9	0.1	4.1	0.8	0.0	6.8	1.4	1.4	9.7	8.1	9. 9				
	4 6	5.0	8.8	8. 1	18.2	3.0	8.2	13.6	2.3	2.3	9.7	0.1	0.8				
I	5 5	4.3	9.9	0.1	9.1	1.8	e. 1	13.6	2.7.	2.7	8.7	8. 1	9.9				
1	6 5	4.3	8.9	0.1	8.2	1.6	B. 1	20.4	4.1	4. 1	B. 7	B. 1	0.0				
	7. 4	4.3	1.1	0.1	9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	8.7	9.2	9. 9				
1	0 5	4.3	9.9	8. 1	18.2	3.6	0.2	13.6	2.7	2.7	0.7	8.1	0.0				
1	1 7	4.3		8.1	27.3	3.9	0.2	13.6	1.9	1.9	0.7	6. 1	0.8				
	2 4	4.3		8. 1	9.1	5.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	0.7	0.2	8. 9				
	3 <i>b</i>	4.3		0.1	27.3	4.6	0.2	13.6	2.3	2.3	8. 7	0. 1	8.8	-	•		
1		5.0		0.1	18.2	3.6	6.2	13.6	2.7	2.7	0. 7	8. 1	0.0				
	7 3	4.3		0.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.7	8.2	0.0				
	A 3	4,3		0.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	9.7	8.2	0.8				
	9 6	5. 8		0.1	36.4	6.1	0.3	13.6	2.3	2.3	0.7	0.1	6.9				
	9 4	4.3		0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2	6.8	1.7	1.7	8. 7	0.2	8.8				
	21 3	4.3		0.2	9.1	3. 8	9.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.7	8.2	0.0				
	4 4	4.3		8, 1	18.2	4.6	0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	0. 7	0.2	8.6				
	25 4	4. 3		0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	0.7	0.2	8. 0				
	26 4	5.0			9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	8.7	0.2	0.0				
	27 3	1.3			18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	.4.5	4.5	0.7	0.2	9.0				
	28 4	2.0			9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	8.7	8.2	0.0	•			
	31 3				9.1	3.0	0.2	8. 0			0.0	0.0	0.0				
*TOTAL	93	82.1	В	10.1	3 21.7		16.7	224.4		224.4	14. 9		1.7	9.6	9.0	í	0.0
#CUM TO	TAL 93	82.	В	10.1	321.7		16.7	224.4		224.4	14, 0		1.7	0.0	9. 9	•	ð. Ø
		٠		•											•		
Sept	1 4	5.	1.3	9.2	9. 1	2.3	8.1	13.6	3.4	-3.4	8.7	0.2	9.0				
•	2 4			6. 1	18.2	4.6	0.2	13.6	3. 4	3, 4	0. 7	0.2	0.8			,	
	3 4	4.	3 1.1	0.1	18.2	4.6	9.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	9.7	9.2	8.0				
	4 3	4.,			9.1	3.0	0.2	13.6	4.5	4.5	8.7	0. 2	0.8				
	7 2			0.3	9. 0	0.0	0.0	6.8	3.4	3.4	8.7	0.4	0.0				
	8 3				9.1	3. 9	0.2	13.6	4.5	4.5	8.7	6. 2	0.0				
	9 2				0.0	8.9	0.0	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.7	8.4	8.9				
	10 3				8.0	0.8	8. 9	6.8	2.3	2.3	0.0	0.0	8.0				
	11 a				6, 0	0.0	9.8	13.6	6.8	6.8	9.7	0,4	8.8				
	14 3				9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	6.7	6. ĉ	6.8				
	15 4	4.			18.2	4.6	0.2	13.6	3.4	3.4	0.0	8.8	0.0				
	16 8				9.9	0.0	0.0	6.8	6.8	0.0	0.8	0.0	8.9				
	17 4				9. i	2,3	6.1	20.4	5.1	5.1	8.7	8.2	8.6				
	18 4				9.1	2.3	0.1	6.8	1.7	1.7	8.7	8,2	8.8				
	21 2				0.0	0.0	0.0	13.6	6.8	6.8	0. 7	8.4	6.8				
	55 3				0, 0	8.0	8.0	6.8	2.3	2.3	8.7	0.2	8.0				
	23 a				0.0	9.0	0.8	13.6	6.8	6.8	8.7	8.4	8.8			•	
	24 3				0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	2.3	3 2.3	0.7	8.2	8.0			•	_
	25 a				6.0	6.0	0.0	13.6	6.6	6.8		6.4	8.8				
	28 2				9.0	0.0	0.0	6.8				0.4	0.0				
	29 2				0.0	0.0	8.8	6.8					0.0				
	39 3	4.	3 2.1	0,3	8.0	0.0	8.8	6.8					8.8				
, TATA																	
#TOTAL	66			11.6	109.2		5.7	231.1		231.2			1.6				0.0
#CUM TO)TAL 15;	3 177,	d	21.7	438.9		22.4	455.	5	455.6	27.3		3.3	8.1	3		9.8

						Resin	lbs		IAcetone			IStyrene		s/hr	INisc		IAceton
at e =====	Hou ======					l lbs			1 1bs							used emitted	
ct	1	2	4.3	2.1	8.3	0.0	8.8	6.6	8.8	0.0	0.9	8.7	8.4	0.1			
	2	1	4.3	4.3	0.5	9.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	8.8	9.9	9. 7	8.7	0.1 0.0			
	5	5	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	0.0	0.0 3.4	8.0 3.4	9.7 9.7	0. 4 6. 4	8.1			
	6 7	2	4.3 5.0	2.1	0.3 0.2	9.1 18.2	4.6 4.6	9.2 2.8	6.8 6.8	1.7	1.7	0. 7	0.2	0.1			
	6	2	4.3	1.3 2.1	8. 3	8.8	8.8	8. B	8.6	0.0	8.0	0.8	8.8	0.8			
	9	2	4.3	2.1	8.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	20.4	10.2	10.2	0.7	8. 4	9.1	٠.		
	12	1	4.3	4.3	9.5	0.0	8.0	0.0	6. B	6.8	6.8	8.7	8.7	8.2			
	13	2	4.3	2.1	8.3	0.0	8.8	8.8	6.8	3.4	3.4	9.7	8.4	9.1			
	414	2	4.3	2.1	â. 3	0.0	0.0	0.0	6.8	3.4	3.4	0.0	0.9	0.0			
	15	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.9	8.8	8.8	8.8	8.6	8,8	8.7	0.4	0.1			
	16	3	5.8	1.7	0.2	B. 0	0.6	0.0	13.6	4.5	4.5	8.7	0. 2	0.1		•	
	19	3	4.3	1.4	6.2	9.1	3.0	0.2	6.8	2.3	2.3	8.7	8,2	6. i			
	28	4	4.3	1.1	8. 1	18.2	4.6	8.2	28.4	5.1	5. 1	0.7	8.2	0.1			-
	21	1	4.3	4.3	8.5	9.1	9.1	8.5	6.8	6.8	6.8	9.7	0.7	9.2			
	22	3	4.3	1.4	8.2	18.2	6.1	8.3	28.4	6. B	6.8	0.0	8.8	8.0			
	23	4	4.3	1.1	8. 1	18.2	4.6	6.5	13.6	3.4	3.4	9.7	9.2	0.1			
	26	5	4.3	2.1	0.3	9.1	4.6	0.2	20.4	10.2	10.2	0.7	0.4	0.1			
	27	2	4.3	2.1	0.3	18.2	9.1	8.5	34.0	17.0	17.8	0.7	0.4	0. 1			
	28	3	4.3	1.4	9.8	9.1	3.0	8.2	13.6	4.5	4.5	6.7	0.2	0.1			
	29	3	4.3	1.4	0.2	9.1	3.0	8.2	28.4	6.8	6.8	0.7	8.2	8.1			
	39	2	4.3	2.1	8.3	9. 0	0.8	6.6	13.6	6.8	6.8	0.7	e. 4	0.1			
*TOTA		52	95.8		11.6	163.8		8.5	238.0		238.8	13.3		4, 1	9, 9		8
#CUM	TOTAL	205	272.8		33.3	594.7		30.9	693.6		693.6	40. 6		12.4	6. 6	•	0
Nov	2	3	4.9		8,2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	8. 7	8.2	8.8			
	3	3	4.4	1.5	8.2	27.3	9.1	8.5	13.6	4.5	4.5	6. 7	8.2	8.8			
	4	5	4.4		8. 1	27.3	5.5	8.3	20.4	4-1	4.1	0.7	8.1	9.0			
	5	4	4.4		0.1	18.2	4.6	0.2		3.4	3.4	€.7	8.2	0.0			
	b	3	4,4		0.2	9.1	3.0	8.2		2.3	2.3	0.7	0.2	0.0			
	9	5	4.5		8.1	27.1	5.4	0.3	13.6	2.7	2.7	e. 7	e. !	0.0			
	19	3	4.5		6.2	18.2	6.1	0.3	13.6	4.5	4.5	8.7	8.2	0.0			
	11	5		1.0	8.1	27.3	5.5	0.3		4.1	4.1	0.7		0.0			
	12	1	4.3		8.5	9.9	0.0	8.0			6.8	9.7	8.7	8.1			
	13	5	3.8		9.2	18.2	9.1	9.5		6.8	6.8	8.7		0,0			
	16 17	1	8.6 8.8		8.8	18.2	18.2	8.9			13.6	9.7	8.7	0.1			
	18	8	5. 0		9. 9	9.0 27.3	9.0 6.8	0.0 0.4			0. 0 5. 1	9.0 1.4	9. 0 9. 4	9. B 9. 8			
	19	5	5. 8		0. z	27.3	5.5	0.4 0.3					0.4 0.1	9.8			
	20	3	2.8			18.2	6.1	8. 3									
	23	i	8.8		0.0	18.2	18.2	8.9						8.8			
	24	1	8. 6			9.1	9.1	0.5									
	25	2	0.6			27.3	13.7	0.7									
	26	0	8.0			0.0	8.0										
	27	1	0.6			18.6	18.6	1.8									
	38	1	8.6				18.6										
						222.7		40									
*101	PL.	53	56.	3	6.9	373.7		19.4	272.1	8	272.0	18.5)	1.3	0.	Ø	

^{*} Values denote total hours operated, lbs used, and lbs emitted for the morth and warm to de-

Aris & Craft
BOATS

FIRST WISCONSIN BANK OF WAUSAU WAUSAU, WISCONSIN

2234

OMCCC, INC. 8161: 15th Street East Sarasota, Florida 34243

Tallahassee, Fl

PAY

TO THE ORDER OF

• Dept. of Environmental Regulation Air Section 2600 Blair Stone Rd.

32399

DATE

AMOUNT

\$50.00

December 9, 1992

AUTHORIZED AGENT

OMCCC, INC. 8161 15th Street East Sarasota, Florida 34243 FIRST WISCONSIN BANK OF WAUSAU WAUSAU, WISCONSIN

2233

PAY

TO THE ORDER OF

Dept. of Environmental Regulation Air Section 2600 Blair Stone Rd Tallahassee, Fl 32399

DATE

December 9,1992

AMOUNT

\$2000.00

OMCCC, INC.

AUTHORIZED AGENT

AUTHORIZED AGENT



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bldg. ● 2600 Blair Stone Road ● Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Lawton Chiles, Governor Carol M. Browner, Secretary

June 26, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Lawrence S. Tierney
Executive V.P. & Chief Operating Officer
Donzi Marine Corporation
8161 15th Street East
Sarasota, Florida 34243

Dear Mr. Tierney:

Re: Amendment to Construction Permit-Expiration Date Extension AC 41-165759: Fiberglassing Operation

The Department has reviewed the above request contained in Mr. Lawrence S. Tierney's letter received June 3, 1992. The request is acceptable and the following will be changed and added:

1. Expiration Date

From: July 31, 1992

To: December 31, 1992

2. Attachment to be Incorporated

o Mr. Lawrence S. Tierney's letter received June 3, 1992.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57; F.S. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Petitions filed by the amendment applicant and the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this Petitions filed by other persons must be filed within 14 days of publication of the public notice or within 14 days of receipt of this intent, whichever first occurs. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, F.S.



Mr. L. S. Tierney Page 2

The Petition shall contain the following information;

- (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's name and address, the Department Permit Amendment File Number and the county in which the project is proposed;
- (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action;
- (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action;
- (d) A statement of the material facts disputed by Petitioner, if any;
- (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action;
- (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and,
- (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the request/application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 14 days of publication of this notice in the Office in General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, F.A.C.

This letter must be attached to the construction permit, No. AC 41-165759, and shall become a part of the permit.

Sincerely,

Howard L. Rhodes, P.E.

Interim Director

Division of Air Resources

Management

Mr. L. S. Tierney Page 3

HLR/RBM/rbm

Attachment

cc: B. Thomas, SWD

J. Harper, EPA T. John, P.E., TTJEI

R. Evangelisti, P.E., OMC

P. Comer, Esq., DER G. Smallridge, Esq., DER



DER - MAIL ROOM 1992 JUN -3 AM 11: 46

May 28, 1992

Mr. Bruce Mitchell FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION [FDER] 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

SUBJECT: DONZI MARINE CORPORATION, AC41-165759

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

The above referenced construction permit will expire on July 31, 1992 in accordance with specific condition 8, we are requesting an extension of time for the VOC/OS Construction Permit until December 31, 1992.

Donzi Marine has not operated in a "boat production" capacity for approximately the last year due to the depressed general economic conditions. During this period, intermittent repair work has been performed at the facility, however, we feel that the detailed chemical usage and other inventory/usage data required for demonstration of compliance with specific condition 4 was not adequately recorded.

After reviewing your recent comments on the subject with Tom John, P.E., we request the extension of time to target our record keeping procedures for the warranty repair work. Our goal during this extension will be to adequately demonstrate compliance with permit specific condition 4 using the repair work data rather than full boat production data, as you suggested.

In addition, the extension would make the VOC construction expiration date coincident with the particulate permit (AC41-192558) expiration date, a further convenience for the facility.

We are enclosing a check for \$50.00, payable to the Department of Environmental Regulation, as required for the extension of time request.

We appreciate your consideration and assistance in this project. If you have any questions, please call Mr. Chris Lashley of our staff at (813) 351-4900 (Extension #570).

Sincerely,

om¢će,/inc.

LAWRENCE S. TIERNEY

Executive Vice-President and

Chief Operating Officer

1031

Attachment

OMCCC Inc. CC: R. Evangelisti [OMC]

A Subsidiary of Outboard Marine Corporation T. John [T. John Engineering]

8161 15th Street East, Sarasota, Florida 34243 J. McDonald [FDER]

813-755-7585 FAX 813-351-8053

Best Available Copy



DER - MAIL ROOM 1992 JUN -3 AH 11: 46

May 28, 1992

Mr. Bruce Mitchell FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION [FDER] 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

SUBJECT: DONZI MARINE CORPORATION, AC41-165759

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

The above referenced construction permit will expire on July 31, 1992 in accordance with specific condition 8, we are requesting an extension of time for the VOC/OS Construction Permit until December 31, 1992.

Donzi Marine has not operated in a "boat production" capacity for approximately the last year due to the depressed general economic conditions. During this period, intermittent repair work has been performed at the facility, however, we feel that the detailed chemical usage and other inventory/usage data required for demonstration of compliance with specific condition 4 was not adequately recorded.

After reviewing your recent comments on the subject with Tom John, P.E., we request the extension of time to target our record keeping procedures for the warranty repair work. Our goal during this extension will be to adequately demonstrate compliance with permit specific condition 4 using the repair work data rather than full boat production data, as you suggested.

In addition, the extension would make the VOC construction expiration date coincident with the particulate permit (AC41-192558) expiration date, a further convenience for the facility.

We are enclosing a check for \$50.00, payable to the Department of Environmental Regulation, as required for the extension of time request.

We appreciate your consideration and assistance in this project. If you have any

ے ہے جہ میں میں ان کا میں ان کا میں ان کا میں ان کا میں کا می

OMCCC, INC.

8161 15th Street East

Sarasota, Plorida 34243

FIRST WISCONSIN BANK DEMAUSAU WAUSAU, WISCONSIN

PAY

77 ORDER

Department of Environmental Regulation

OMCCC, INC.

AMOUNT \$50.00

AUTHORIZEU ACEILI

AUTHORICED ACTION



State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

For Routing To Other Then	The Addressee
То	Location
То	Location:
To:	Location:
From	Date:

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Howard Rhodes

FROM: WClair Fancy KK

DATE: June 25, 1992

SUBJ: Amendment to Construction Permit-Expiration Date Extension

Donzi Marine Corporation-Fiberglassing Operations

AC 41-165759

Attached for your approval and signature is a letter amending the above referenced construction permit extending the expiration date. There is no controversy associated with this action.

I recommend approval and signature of this amendment.

HLR/CHF/rbm

Attachment



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor

Carol M. Browner, Secretary

September 30, 1991

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Tom T. John, P.E. Tom T. John Engineering, Inc. 7522 N. 40th Street Tampa, Florida 33604

Dear Mr. John:

Re: Request for Approval of Procedure for Assessing Monthly VOCs Chris Craft Boats: AC 41-165851

The Department has reviewed your letter received September 11, 1991, requesting approval of a procedure to assess monthly VOCs (volatile organic compounds) at the above referenced facility. After discussions between the Department's Southwest District and Bureau of Air Regulation, the proposed procedure is acceptable. Therefore, the following shall be added:

Attachment to be Incorporated:

o Mr. Tom T. John's letter received September 11, 1991.

This letter must be attached to the air construction permit, No. AC 41-165851, and shall become a part of the permit.

Sincemely,

STEVE SMALLWOOD, P/E

Director

Division of Air Resources

Management

SS/BM/rbm

Attachment

cc: B. Thomas, SW District

R. Evangelisti, OMC

C. Lashley, CCB

Mr. Bruce Mitchell Air Permitting Engineer Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 1991

Division of Air Resources Management

26 August, 1991

re: Air Construction Permit AC41-165851 Chris Craft VOC

Dear Mr. Mitchell,

In the referenced construction permit, specific condition 3 and 4 set limitations on the hourly and annual chemical usage.

Compliance is to be demonstrated on a monthly basis by applying a material balance scheme as noted.

The applicant proposes to comply with specific condition 3 and 4 by making physical measurements of the requested chemicals on a monthly basis. Hourly usage will then be calculated based on manhours of lamination on a daily basis. Total daily lamination manhours will be logged with notation given to number of hours of operations per shift to better represent the hourly chemical usage values calculated. The applicant recognizes that this procedure "back calculates" the data for the previous month. To ensure compliance, scheduled laminating hours for the forthcoming month will be used to predict chemical usages. In the unlikely event that these projections indicate potential exceedence, appropriate changes in scheduling or other operational variations can be made. Monthly reports will be summarized (i.e. the spreadsheet configuration we previously discussed) to prepare the required annual emission report.

The applicant would appreciate your opinion as to whether this proposed scheme will adequately address the requirements of specific conditions 3 and 4.

The applicant appreciates your consideration and assistance in this request. If you have any questions or wish to discuss the project in more detail, please call me at (813) 985-7881.

Sincerely,

Tom T. John, P.E.

cc: Jim M° Donald, DER-SW

Robert Evangelist, OMC

Chris Lashley, Chris Craft

TTJ/mlc omc\vocdrft.wp



State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

	For Routing To Other Than	The Addressee
то		Location
то		Location
то:		Location
From:	· .	Oale:

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Steve Smallwood

FROM:

Clair Fancy

DATE:

September 30, 1991

SUBJ:

Amendment to Air Construction Permit No. AC 41-165851

Chris Craft Boats

For your approval and signature is a letter amendment that was prepared by the Bureau of Air Regulation approving a procedure to assess the monthly VOCs at the above referenced facility. The facility is located in Tallevast, Manatee County, Florida. There is no controversy associated with this action.

I recommend your approval and signature.

Attachment

SS/BM/rbm